 CY23FS08
Failsafe™ 2.5 V/3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07518 Rev. *F  Revised January 7, 2011
Features
■ Internal DCXO for continuous glitch-free operation
■ Zero input-output propagation delay
■ 100 ps typical output cycle-to-cycle jitter

– 18 35 psRMS
tLOCK Lock Time At room temperature with 18.432 MHz Crystal – 70 – ms
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Type Product Flow
Pb-free
CY23FS08OXI 28-pin SSOP Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY23FS08OXIT 28-pin SSOP – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY23FS08OXC 28-pin SSOP Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY23FS08OXCT 28-pin SSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
Notes
6. The t() reference feedback input delay is guaranteed for a maximum 4:1 input edge ratio between the two signals as long as tSR(I) is maintained.
7. Parameters guaranteed by design and characterization, not 100% tested in production.
[+] Feedback
 CY23FS08
Document Number: 38-07518 Rev. *F Page 12 of 15
Ordering Code Definition
Package Diagram
Figure 14.  28-pin (5.3 mm) Shrunk Small Outline Package SP28
Package type: T = tape and reel, blank = tube
Temperature code: C = Commercial, I = Industrial
Package: 28-pin SSOP, Pb-free
Device number
CY23FS08 OX X (T)
51-85079 *D
[+] Feedback
 CY23FS08
Document Number: 38-07518 Rev. *F Page 13 of 15
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
DCXO digitally controlled crystal oscillator
ESD electrostatic discharge
PLL phase locked loop
RMS root mean square
SSOP shrunk small outline package
XTAL crystal
Symbol Unit of Measure
C degree Celsius
µA micro Amperes
mA milli Amperes
ms milli seconds
MHz Mega Hertz
ns nano seconds
pF pico Farad
ps pico seconds
ppm parts per million
W Watts
 ohms
V Volts
[+] Feedback
 CY23FS08
Document Number: 38-07518 Rev. *F Page 14 of 15
Document History Page
Document Title: CY23FS08 Failsafe™ 2.5 V/3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Document Number: 38-07518
Rev. ECN No. Submission
Date
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 123699 04/23/03 RGL New Data Sheet
*A 224067 See ECN RGL/ZJX Changed the XTAL Specifications table.
*B 276749 See ECN RGL Removed (TLOCK) Lock Time Specification.
*C 417645 See ECN RGL Added Lead-free devices
Added typical nos. on jitters
*D 2865396 01/25/2010 KVM Remove figures showing dynamic response to 180° phase change to REF
Add waveforms for input slew rate and intrabank skew
Change “Cl” to “CLOAD”
Absolute Maximum Conditions table: remove duplicate TA parameter
Replace crystal ECX–5806–18.432M with ECX–6362–18.432M
Remove obsolete part numbers CY23FS08OI, CY23FS08OIT, CY23FS08OC
and CY23FS08OCT
Replace “Lead-free” with “Pb-free”
Remove unreferenced footnote 9
Change package drawing title from “O28” to “SP28”, updated package diagram
Added Table of Contents